10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSCOUR
Publ i c Hearing
VOLUME | |
Wednesday, June 14, 2023
7:17 p.m - 8:16 p.m
In the Matter of Confluence Rivers )
Uility Operating Conmpany, Inc.'s )
Request for Authority to | nplenent )
A General Rate Increase for Water ) File No. WR-2023-0006
Servi ce and Sewer Service )
Provided in Mssouri Service Areas. )
CHARLES HATCHER, Presi ding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
SCOIT T. RUPP, Chairman
MAI DA J. COLENVAN
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
COW SSI ONERS
St enographi cally Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

June 14, 2023

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of Confluence Rivers Utility
Oper ati ng Conpany, Inc.:

1650 Des Peres Road, Suite 303
Des Peres, MO 63131

BY: DAVI D WOODSMALL, ESQ
dwoodsnal | @sw group. com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Publ i c Service Comm ssi on:

Publ i ¢ Service Comi ssi on
200 Madi son Street

P. O Box 360

Jefferson Gty, MO 65101

BY: PAUL GRAHAM ESQ
paul . gr aham@sc. no. gov

on behalf of the Ofice of the Public Counsel:
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230
Jefferson GCty, MO 65102

BY: JOHN CLI ZER, ESQ
john.clizer @pc. no. gov

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

. . Page 3
The foll ow ng proceedi ngs began at 7:15 p.m:

JUDCGE HATCHER: Let's go on the record. First
| woul d ask that everyone please nute thensel ves unl ess
speaking. That will hold down on the noise | evel and
prevent any audi o feedback. One thing to note if you
are experiencing any type of |lag, one solution that the
Comm ssi on has found in doing these WebEx onli ne
hearings is to shut off your video. W do appreciate
when you' re speaking having the video on. That hel ps
tremendously for the court reporter to identify who's
speaki ng.

And we have Conm ssi oner Col eman j oi ni ng us.

COWM SSI ONER COLEMAN: | am here.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Conm ssioner. |
appreciate hearing fromyou. W were just getting
started. The Conm ssion, Public Service Comm ssion, has
set this tinme for a local public hearing to give nenbers
of the public a chance to comment about Confl uence
Rivers Uility Operating Conpany's Ceneral Rate
Increase. That is File No. WR-2023-0006. |If I did not
say it already, today is June 14, 2023.

The Public Service Conm ssion regul ates the
rates charged by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to
ensure that those rates are just and reasonable. The

Commi ssion al so regulates the quality of service and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 4
safety of the operations of public utilities. There are

five Conm ssioners. They are appointed by the Governor
and confirnmed by the Senate.

The Comm ssioners enploy a staff of engineers,
accountants, attorneys, financial analysts and ot her
specialists in the field of utility regulation. M nane
Is Charles Hatcher. | amthe Regul atory Law Judge and
wi || preside over this hearing.

As | stated before and I'll state for the
record, with ne today are Chairnman Scott Rupp and
Comm ssi oners Mai da Col eman and G en Kol kneyer.

This is an official hearing of the M ssour
Public Service Conm ssion and statenents and testinony
of witnesses will be recorded by the court reporter and
are given under oath. The Conmm ssi oners have not nade
any decisions in this case and cannot answer any
guesti ons today because they do have to remain inparti al
until after all of the evidence is presented.

Brandy, | see that your hand is up. |If you
could hold on for just a nonent, | will cone around and
address any questi ons.

Let's go ahead and get our counsel to
I ntroduce thensel ves and nmake their entries of
appearance. Counsel for Confluence R vers.

MR. WOODSMALL: Thank you, Your Honor. Good

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 5
eveni ng. David Wodsnmall on behalf of Confluence Rivers

Uility Operating Conpany, 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite
140, St. Louis, Mssouri 63131.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. And for the
Comm ssion Staff.

MR GRAHAM Yes, this is Paul G ahamfor the
Staff of the Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion, and our
address is on record in this file.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, sir. And for the
Ofice of the Public Counsel.

MR CLIZER: John dizer on behalf of the
M ssouri Ofice of the Public Counsel. M/ contact
i nformation can be found in the record. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER  Ckay. Just in case, this is
going to answer the next couple questions, | amgoing to
call the nanmes that | have listed. W requested anyone
that wanted to testify to please email us.
| have two nanes on ny list. ['ll call those nanmes in
order for testinmony. | wll also call for anybody that
did not preregister if they would |ike to offer any
t esti nony.

And the last thing is *6 to unnute. |If you're
on a tel ephone, the unnuting is a little bit different
and you press *6. (Ckay. Let's go to one of our

participants, Brandy. You have your hand up. | don't

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 6
know if that is an error or if you have a question. So

Br andy.

M5. MCINTIRE: Yes, | was just ready to nake a
statement. So | didn't know if that was the tinme to do
this or not.

JUDGE HATCHER: It will be in just a few
nonents. Let's go ahead and go through, | have two
prelisted custoners that would like to speak. First
"Il call Kelly Meyer. | just got a question in the
chat from Jon Newran. No, you have not m ssed your

chance. Once again, after | call the two preregistered

witnesses, | will then ask for anybody in the audi ence
who woul d also like to speak up. For right now, |I'm
keeping track. I'mgoing to call on Brandy after that

and then find that nanme again, Jon Newran | think it
was. Yes, Jon Newran. All right. So we have our |ist.

Let's start with Kelly Meyer. |Is there a Kelly Myer?

Meg, | see your hand. For right now |I' m goi ng
to assune that you also would like to speak. | think
that's a good nethod. |f anyone else would like to,

they can just hit that button that says rai se your hand.
Phone users, if you've called in, I"'mnot quite sure if
that will happen. | will still offer that up to
everyone. Kelly Meyer.

Ckay. We're going to put Ms. Kelly Meyer to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

. ) Page 7
the bottomof our list. | will call Kelly Meyer once

again before we adjourn. The next nane | have is Joel
Wllard. Joel WIllard. GCkay. | wll put Joel WIllard
to the bottomof our list. OCh, sorry, go ahead. kay.
| thought that m ght be Joel WIIard.

Let's go to the |ist that we have. First |
have Brandy who | was just speaking to. She unnuted.
Go ahead. Brandy, first, would you please state and
spell your first and |last nanme for our court reporter.

M5. McINTIRE: M nane is Brandy, B-r-a-n-d-vy,
McIntire, Mc-l-n-t-i-r-e,.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And Ms. Mcintire,
| amgoing to swear you in. Do you solemmly swear or
affirmthat the testinony you' re about to give is the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. McINTIRE: Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. Go ahead and give
your comments to the Conm ssioners, please.

M5. McINTIRE: Ckay. So | live in the
Hi |l crest Subdivision in Cape Grardeau, Mssouri. W
have had Confluence Rivers | think it's alnost close to
ten years now. Wat they stated earlier was true. They
did make inprovenents on the water fromwhat we had
before. W have been paying now 150 to $200 per nonth

for this whole entire tine. Yes, what they said earlier

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ) ) Page 8
was true, this partl cul ar case they wer e requestl ng ours

to go down. That's like $2. The reason why | wanted to
state this is because this is our chance.

| know how the Public Service Conm ssion works
now. | became quite invested in this the past ten years
or so. So | know how it works. | know that while
t hey' ve been asking for an increase that this is our one
and only chance while this is open for discussion to try
to get the Hillcrest rate down, because it has been now
close to so long that we've been paying these extrenely
hi gh rates.

I f you | ook at the other water sources around
us, they don't pay anything |ike we do. | have been in
touch with Senator Holly Rehder's office with some help
to try to get, you know, what we've experienced here in
Hllcrest. | feel like |I've been getting a little deja
vu lately when | was on this call listening to sone of
t he new honeowners in the other subdivisions that have
been stating what they' re seeing wth Confl uence.

This is the exact sanme thing we went through
SO many years ago. They're saying all the sane things.
I"'min the business. | nean, |'ma business person and
| don't know how they can say they're not making a
profit. Like they're not just doing this out of the

goodness of their heart. | feel |like that they take

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 9
conpani es that are struggling and, you know, residenti al

areas that are struggling and they capitalize on that.

And | feel for all of you that are on the cal
that are asking will our rate go down. No, your rate
will not go down until you get the opportunity that
we're getting today to talk to the Public Service
Comm ssi on agai n about what this conpany has done.

Yes, the inprovenents have been there. Do
they justify the high costs that we're all paying?

Absol utely not still at this point. | can't personally
still drink the water. It's high in chlorine. It does
not taste right. | buy bottled water still. O course,
| cook wwthit. |It's hard water. |'ve been through
three hot water heaters since living here.

Gosh, it's Strictland Engineering. That's the
peopl e that cone and read the neters. | don't know how
much of our bill goes towards it. There's a truck here
all the tinme, literally | feel like it's 24/7, driving
around t he nei ghborhood. Wat are they doing this
entire time, | have no idea. | feel |ike that m ght be
an exorbitant cost that we're having to take on.

The sewer still snells and reeks in the sunmer
when it's super hot outside. Qur bill in March was
about $20 hi gher than normal, because it said we used

8,900 gallons. W normally use 2,400 gallons. W were

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

) o ) Page 10
in the Domnican for a week in March on top of that. So

| find that hard to believe. | had a case that | put in
to the Public Service Comm ssion for that. So overall
basically my goal on tonight's call was to speak on
behal f of the subdivision for Hllcrest so other
comrunities don't have to go through what we've been
goi ng through, and we hope the Public Service Conm ssion
will not only deny their huge rate increase for these

ot her subdivisions but they will also rel ook at

H |l crest Subdivision to try to get our water and sewer
bills down to a nore nmanageabl e cost.

We have a |ot of older people in this
subdivision, a lot of older homes. And if you had a
famly larger than mne, they'd be paying even nore than
we are. | encourage the Public Service Comm ssion to
really |l ook closely at this conpany and what -- You
know, Hillcrest could be a poster child for what these
ot her subdi vi sions could be experiencing. So that's
pretty nmuch what | wanted to tell everyone.

JUDGE HATCHER: Sure. Thank you. |
appreci ate your comments, Ms. Mcintire. |f you could
hold just a second, |'ll ask if there's any questions
from the Comm ssi oners.

CHAI RMVAN RUPP:  Judge, this is Conm ssi oner

Rupp. The only question | had was Brandy, thank you for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 11
testifying. W was the water provider, water/sewer

provi der before Confluence ten years ago?

M5. MCINTIRE: It was an ol der gentl eman naned
Bobby Brandon. 1'Il fully admt he could not take care
of what he had.

CHAIl RMVAN RUPP: Ckay. Geat. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. Are there any
ot her Conm ssi oner questions? Gkay. Thank you, M.
McIntire. You are excused fromour virtual w tness box.
Pl ease stay on the call if you' d like and listen in as
we go through. M. Newran. Jon Newman is the next nane
| have.

MR NEWVAN: |'m here.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, M. Newman. | would |ike
to first ask if you could please spell your first and
| ast nanme for our court reporter.

MR NEWVAN:  J-0-n N-e-wma-n.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Newman. 1[|'d
|i ke to swear you in before you give your statenent. Do
you solemmly swear or affirmthat the testinony you're
about to give is the truth, the whole truth and not hing
but the truth?

MR, NEWVMAN:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Please go

ahead.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

) Page 12
MR NEWAN: | amhere also a resident of the

Hi |l crest Subdivision |ike Brandy. | have not |ived
here as |ong as Brandy. | noved to the nei ghborhood
about three and a half years ago. Qur water bill here
is consistently 160 to $170. It doesn't matter if we're
not hone, |ike Brandy nentioned, the water rate remains
the sanme no matter what. And the water quality, like
Brandy nentioned, is not very good. W still buy
bottled water in our househol d.

We purchased a water softener. Earlier
Confl uence Rivers explained -- Sonebody asked if they
had plans to inprove the water quality and that was a
no, that they do not plan to inprove water quality.
They said it was a type one and type two. You're
probably nore famliar with that than I am [|'m]j ust
here to say that -- |'"mbasically here to back up
Brandy' s st at enents.

| live right across the street fromthe
| agoon, and you can snell it at night. W' ve contacted
t hem about that | couldn't tell you how many tines. You
can snell it. Usually at night I'Il et my dog out and
it snmells |ike sewage outside about nine o'clock
usually. That's not every day. R ght nowit doesn't
stink. But there's been oftentines where it does. And

|"mjust here to say that | hope that we can | ower our

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 13
wat er rates or hopefully |ower our water rates and

| nprove the quality of our water.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Al right. Thank you,
M. Newran. Are there any Conm ssioner questions for
M. Newran also of the Hillcrest systenf

CHAI RMAN RUPP:  Judge, this is Comm ssioner
Rupp again. Thank you, Jon, for testifying. Do you
find that the snell is usually just in the evening you
said around 9:00 p.m Is it at different tinmes of the
day or is it consistently at that tinme of day?

MR. NEWMAN: | wusually let ny dog out about
9:00 before bed. So that's when I snell it. That's

when |'moutside. But |I also go outside during the day

with my son. | don't snell it during the day. | do
snmell it at night. |[1've never snelled it during the
day, but | do snell it at night sonetines.

CHAIl RMVAN RUPP: Ckay. Geat. Thanks for
clarifying.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Chairman. Are
t here any ot her Conm ssioner questions for M. Newran?
Al'l right.

MR. CLIZER  Your Honor --

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes.

MR CLIZER -- may | pose a question? Cizer
from OPC

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 14
JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, M. dizer. Go ahead.

MR CLIZER M. Newran, if you're stil
avai |l abl e, you nentioned concerns regarding the quality
of water service. Ws that a matter of taste, hardness
or some ot her issue?

MR. NEWMAN: Har dness.

MR. CLIZER: Thank you. | have no further
guesti ons, Your Honor.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Are there any
ot her questions for M. Newran? Al right. W'IlIl nove
on. And for everyone that is patiently waiting, the
list | have nowis going to go to Heather and Thonas
Bridges and then Meg | see has their hand raised. And
then after | call those two, | will ask if there's
anyone else in the audience and then I'l|l go back up to
our two previously-called nanmes of Kelly Meyer and Joel
Wil ard.

So Heat her and Thomas Bridges, you're next up
on our witness |ist.

MR. BRIDGES. W're here, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you. And if |
could get one of you to spell your nanes for the court
reporter. Then after that | wll swear you in.

MR. BRIDGES: kay. Just to make it easier,

"1l just give you ny nanme. Thomas Bridges, T-h-o-ma-s

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

. Page 15
B-r-i-d-g-e-s.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Bridges. And
do you solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony
you're about to give is the truth, the whole truth and
not hi ng but the truth?

MR. BRIDGES: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Please go
ahead.

MR. BRIDGES: Yes, | think Brandy spoke to a
| ot of good points. I|I'malso fromthe Hllcrest
community. And to what Jon was saying, we have filed
many conpl ai nts about the | agoon. There's been nights
where we can snell it inside of our house that it was so
strong to the point ny wfe had called so many tines
that they told her the next tine that they have to cone
out to check the | agoon that we woul d be charged for the
service call. So that kind of covers the | agoon side of
it.

The water side of it, we noved here in 2019.

O course, whenever we were going through the buying
process, when we got the conps to what the water bill
woul d be we were shocked. W were going from payi ng $40
a nonth for water, sewer and trash to now 140 to 150 a
nmonth for just water and sewer. Having said that, we

did purchase. But we've also had friends that have

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ) ) ] Page 16
| ooked at purchasing in this neighborhood. The reason

they did not was because of the high fixed costs that
wat er and sewer would be. So | know that Confluence was
saying that the inprovenents they've nade have nmade it
to where you can get the Fannie Mae and Freddi e Mac

| oans t hrough here now, which may be true, but there's
al so another side to the sword where it is driving
people away fromthis comunity.

The water quality, just |ike Jon and Brandy
have said, it's destroyed many of our appliances: The
di shwasher, water heaters, coffee pots in particular,
coffee makers | should say, which doesn't seemlike a
bi g expense but, you know, if you're buying a coffee
maker every year, then that adds up. But those are all
the points | had.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Bridges.
Before you go, |I'd like to see if there's any
Conm ssi oner questions for M. Bridges. He's our third
w tness fromHllcrest.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge, this is
Conmm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, Commi ssioner. Go ahead.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, thank you,
Judge. M. Bridges, just inquiring how many people |ive

in the HIIcrest Subdivision?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 17
MR BRIDGES: |'mnot sure exactly. | would

say --

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Just a bal | par k.

MR. BRIDGES: A ballpark of 100 to 150 houses.

M5. McINTIRE: There's actually al nost 300
houses. Sorry.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yeah, that's fine.
This is for water and sewer --

MR. BRI DGES: Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  -- that Confl uence
Ri vers provides. |s there a breakdown on your bil
whet her a part of it is water and part of it is sewer?

MR BRIDGES: Yes, | have that in front of ne
If you'd like to hear it.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, pl ease.

MR BRIDGES: So this is for the nonth of My.
Qur water service base is $40.48. W used 2,370 gallons
at 7.35 which cones to a total of $17.42. CQur water
service in total was $57.90. Qur sewer was $83.56. It
does not break the sewer down into any other line itens.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  (Okay. Thank you very
much. That's all, Judge. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Conm ssioner. Are
t here any ot her Conm ssioner questions? And | woul d

like to clarify for our court reporter that was Heat her

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 18
Bri dges speaking giving the response of the 300 houses.

Was that correct?

MR. BRI DGES: No, Judge. That was Brandy, |
bel i eve.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Qur first wtness,
Brandy Mcintire. | appreciate that and our court
reporter is going to appreciate that as well.

Let's go to Meg.

M5. ALLEN: H, Your Honor.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. Meg, would you
pl ease spell your first and | ast nanme for our court
reporter, and then | will swear you in.

M5. ALLEN. Yes, sir. |It's Megan, Me-g-a-n,
and Allen, Al-l-e-n.

JUDGE HATCHER: And Ms. Allen, do you solemly
swear or affirmthat the testinony you' re about to give
Is the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. ALLEN. | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. Please go ahead
wi th your conments.

M5. ALLEN: Yes, sir. As we knew that this
meeting was coming, | kind of did alittle research as
far as national average conpared to what we currently
pay. So what | found, and these nunbers are per Google

so take that as you will, shows the national average for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ) Page 19
a famly of four for water is about $75. | currently

pay a base of 145 for 3,000 gallons a nonth for a famly
of two in a one-bathroom two-bedroom dupl ex.

The nei ghboring city of Cape G rardeau pays
for that sane anpunt of water $39.03 and a town next to
us on the other side, Gordonville, currently pays 32 for
t hat same amount of water. W also do not consume our
water. | have a refrigerator with a water filter that |
use for nyself and ny animals. W do cook, of course,
with it. That is due to taste and hard water.

We have had to replace, as they nentioned,
nuner ous coffee pots, washers, dishwashers, even down to
your clothes, the wear and tear on them So it just
seens |ike Brandy stated this is our one opportunity to
get to let you all know exactly what's happening to us
i n this nei ghborhood. People are having to nove out of
t he nei ghborhood to find nore accessible, cost effective
wat er and sewer .

| don't think that anyone should have to
consider that for the normal anenities of water and
sewer in this day and age.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you, Ms. Allen.
And | want to make sure and ask what system are you
currently receiving service fronf

M5. ALLEN: Onh, I'msorry. |I'min Hllcrest

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 20
Subdi vi sion as wel | .

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you.

M5. ALLEN:. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Are there any Comm ssi oner
questions for Ms. Allen? ay. Hearing none. M.
Al l en, thank you very nuch for your conments. As
prom sed, first I'mgoing to see if our initial
preregistered wtnesses are here. Kelly Myer.

THE STENOGRAPHER: Judge, coul d you spel
t hose nanes for ne when you call them

JUDGE HATCHER:  Absolutely. Kelly is
K-e-l1-1-y. Meyer is Me-y-e-r. No response. And Joel
spelled J-o0-e-1 Wllard spelled Wi-Il-l-a-r-d. |Is there

a Joel WIllard here?

MR WLLARD: No. This is Matt WIllard, her
husband.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay.

MR WLLARD: She was called to a neeting. |
was wondering if | could speak on her behalf.

JUDGE HATCHER  How about you speak on your
behal f ?

MR. WLLARD: Ckay. If | can speak on ny
behal f, that woul d be fine.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Absolutely. W've got the

spelling of the nane and so, M. Wllard, I'll go ahead

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

. ] Page 21
and swear you in. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat

the testinony you're about to give is the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

MR WLLARD: Yes, sir.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, sir. Please go
ahead.

MR WLLARD: W live in a |lake division Terre
Du Lac and tal ked earlier and found out that they're
t aki ng over our water and the rate is going to junp like
200 percent. And there are a lot of elderly people that
live on fixed inconmes in this area. And | was talking
especially nmy nomand ny nother-in-law. And they cannot
afford that kind of rate increase.

And to go froma $40 water bill up to a one
hundred and sone dollar water bill to 200 percent
I ncrease on water, which | know the man expl ai ned what
all was going into this, but listening to all these
ot her people on the water issues that they' re having
really just kind of, you know, puts a bad thought into
ny head on what's actually comng into this area and it
just doesn't seemright especially for the elderly. And
that's really just, you know, what |'ve got to say on
these type of situations for these type of folks, Your
Honor .

JUDGE HATCHER  CGkay. Thank you very nuch for

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ) . Page 22
your st at enent . Are there any Comm ssi oner questl ons

for M. WIlard?

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge. This is
Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Conmi ssi oner, go ahead.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, M. WI | ard,
where do you live?

MR WLLARD: W live in -- It's Bonne Terre,
M ssouri .

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  (Okay. And you live
I n a subdivision or does Confluence River supply the
t own?

MR WLLARD: Well, they're going -- it's in a
| ake devel opnent, Terre Du Lac.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: (Ckay. And about how
many people are in your area that's serviced by thenf

MR WLLARD: | couldn't really state. On,

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Just a bal | park.
Ckay. That's fine.

MR WLLARD: Quite a few. | nean, there's
t housands | will say.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: (Okay, yep. That's
al 1, Judge.

MR WLLARD: | would agree with what they

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ] ] ) Page 23
said in the beginning. Yes, water had not been taken

care of, you know, properly.

COW SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Uh- huh.

MR WLLARD: But | just can't see that kind
of increase, you know.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Okay. Thank you for
your testinony. W appreciate that.

MR. WLLARD: Gkay. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Thank you, Judge.

JUDGE HATCHER:  All right. Thank you,
Comm ssi oner. Thank you, M. WIllard. Are there any
ot her questions for M. WIllard? Ckay. Hearing none.
Thank you, M. WIllard. You're, of course, free to stay
on our conference call here.

MR. WLLARD: You're wel cone.

JUDGE HATCHER: |I'mat the end of ny list. So
as promsed, | would like to ask if there's anyone in
t he audi ence that would also |ike to speak. | have a

hand raised for Lynnette Harrington. M. Harrington, if
you're on the phone, you'll need to press *6 to unnute.

O perhaps Lynnette Harrington has their hand rai sed by

acci dent.
MR. WRI GHT: Judge, | would like to speak.
JUDGE HATCHER: Yes. Wio's this?
MR WRIGHT: M nane is Kelly Wight. [|I'min
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

o ] ) Page 24
t he Fox Run Subdivision in Kearney, Mssouri.

JUDGE HATCHER:  All right. Kelly Wight, if

you coul d pl ease spell your first and | ast nane for our

court reporter. After that, I'll swear you in.
MR WRICGHT: COkay. Kelly, K-e-I-I-y, Wight,
Wr-i-g-h-t.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. And M. Wight, do
you solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony you're
about to give is the truth, the whole truth and not hing
but the truth?

MR WRIGHT: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Please go
ahead.

MR WRIGHT: | would |ike to say that |
understand i f businesses have to raise rates. |
understand that with all public utilities and all that.
| do understand that there's maintenance, stuff that
needs to be upgraded. | just feel that an 85 percent
increase is rather extrene. | know that we only have 40
hones in our subdivision here, but Confluence has al so
bought up a few and started new ones within a five-mle
radi us fromwhere this subdivision sets. So | do
under stand t hat.

| just personally think that this kind of an

I ncrease, because | know just |ike any other public

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

o ) ] Page 25
utility they will be back, whether it be three years,

five years is generally what you see, that | think
they'll be asking for another rate increase. | just
think that this is a pretty big bite out of the apple to
want al nost doubl e what we're paying.

| understand that we only do sewer here in Fox
Run. W do not have water through them It sounds |ike
we mght be lucky in that regards. | just think that an
85 percent increase is extreme and woul d hope that the
Publ i c Comm ssion would | ook at that and see sonething a
little bit nore leveling out since the cost of |iving
and people's sal aries have not stayed pace with overall
costs of food, gas and daily necessities that
I ndi vi dual s need whether they're new famlies starting
out right out of college or out of high school or the
elderly that live in the area. So | would just please
ask the Comm ssion to be prudent. | understand an
i ncrease is probably okay. | just think this anount is
extrene. And | appreciate your tinme, Judge, and the
Commi ssion to listen to ny statenent.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Wight. Are
there any questions for M. Wight? ay. Hearing
none.

The next witness | have E. L. Harrington. Yes,

t hank you. And unnut ed.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 26
M5. HARRI NGTON: Yes, thank you. | didn't

realize a nonent ago | was nuted.

JUDCGE HATCHER: It happens to ne all the tine.

M5. HARRINGTON. | use ny mddl e nane
Lynnette. | did register to testify on the phone.
Per haps they used ny full |egal nane and maybe you don't

recogni ze nme on the |ist.

JUDGE HATCHER: The two that | have, and this
was the |ist given to ne earlier on today, it certainly
m ght have been updated and | didn't get that, but |
only had two nanes on the |ist, Kelly Meyer and Joel
Wllard. |'mhappy that you' re here and online, and we
are happy to have your testinmony. First, if | can get
you to spell your first and last nane. | wll then
swear you in and then you can give your statenent to the
Conmm ssi oners.

M5. HARRINGTON: Al right. M full nane is
El aine, E-l-a-i-n-e, Lynnette, L-y-n-n-e-t-t-e,
Harrington, Ha-r-r-i-n-g-t-o-n.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, Ms. Harrington. Do
you solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony you're
about to give will be the truth, the whole truth and
not hi ng but the truth?

M5. HARRI NGTON:  Yes, | do.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you. Please go ahead

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

. Page 27
wi th your statenent.

M5. HARRI NGTON:  Well, | know that you're
asking our opinion howthis rate affects us and whet her
we support it or not. This rate change proposed | feel
I s absolutely exorbitant. Aside fromwhether it's
needed, it's exorbitant, | think it's punitive, and |
think it does victimze a |lot of people and that's where
"' m speaking on ny behalf as a retired person.

| have a fixed incone now. |'mnewy retired
after 48 years. | cane fromOregon. | retired fromthe
federal governnent and the treasury departnent and
bought this new honme, and suddenly |I'm strapped with a
proposal that will increase the water that |'ve been
payi ng $55 a nonth for both sewer and water by 144.9
percent, ny sewer by 201.7 percent. Mthematically
t hese nunbers are staggering. | know they propose the
need, the science, the technol ogy.

It comes to a fact that literally to make ny
budget work, their proposed increase will take half of
ny nonthly food allowance. That's ny reality. Al so,
buyi ng the new hone, carefully cal cul ated, many years of
saving, suddenly I'mrealizing fromother people that
t heir hone doesn't have a value on the resale market,
not that | want to sell it, but that it's ruining --

it's ruining the financial position that many of us felt

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ] ) ] Page 28
we were in nonth by nonth inmediately but in the near

future as they keep wanting nore and nore and nore.

My famly, ny son and his wife live in St.
Charles. They have four children, a very |arge hone,
and their bill for water and sewer is about $125 a
nonth. The nost expensive in the nation is supposed to
be Al aska that happens to be where ny first son was
born. That's about $100 a nmonth from 2021. |[|'m sure
it's gone up.

This rate change wll affect nmany, nmany people
I n many, many ways. And speaki ng on behal f of the many
retired people, the fixed incone, this creates a
terrifying uncertainty in our life in view of the fact
t hat our social security is being challenged, our
pensions are being challenged in the near future. |It's
hard to sleep at ni ght when suddenly sonething can grab
your whole life like this proposal can do in the
beginning a little bit. But we can see it's nore and
nore and nore and nore and it will continue.

| wish we had a way to have public provision
of water. That would equalize things. It would be --
It would be kinder to -- It would be kinder to humanity
to be able to provide water necessary for actual vital
living in a nore equitable manner than letting a private

I nvest or-owned conpany cone in and do their so-called

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

) ] Page 29
little kind works to help all of us who have really bad

water. It's exorbitant. It has a huge inpact on many
peopl e, a devastating inpact.

| am hoping that the Public Service Conm ssion
will deny this request for this exorbitant rate hi ke and
nore closely review this conpany and especially their
bad history which is out there in the public to find and
consi der these factors in their decision. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER  Thank you, Ms. Harri ngton.
Before | open this up for questions, | did want to ask
what system are you receiving service fronf

M5. HARRINGTON: Yes. | noved into G en
Meadows Estates. | understand that prior to that we
were with another conpany. The people didn't even know
there had been a takeover. | tried to find sonebody to
pay a water bill to and it was in |inbo because of
what ever was goi ng on.

"' mthe one of these 230 homes and the
honeowners associ ati on who actually found the Confl uence
Rivers people and got a hold of them and asked send ne
nmy bill, | just noved here, | need to pay ny utilities.
| understand that the owner of the 3 en Meadows Estate
had our own private well. So the water belongs to the
estate through this private well. | don't know very

much about private wells. But | do know that there's a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 30
bi g probl em because there's an unpl easant odor that

cones up fromthe drains when the water sits stagnant.

I n between using the dishwasher it putrefies. So | know
there's sonething there. Not to be vain, but it's
totally ruined ny hair and I don't understand. | hear
peopl e are tal ki ng about hard water and chem cals, and
"' mnot confident that all of this noney that they want
fromus will provide the so-called solution that they're
presenting.

In A en Meadows Estates, | don't believe
there's any kind of a nmeter here. So I'mby nyself. |
use very little water conpared to a big famly. So |
know that that rate hike is | feel not logically
proportionate to what ny use actually is either.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you, Ms.
Harrington. Are there any Conm ssioner questions for
Ms. Harrington? GCkay. Hearing none. W'Il|l go ahead
and nove on. | have a hand raised but it is fromone of
our staff, Ms. Walthers. Sorry. | announced an
accidental striking of the keyboard. M m stake.

Ckay. Back to our witnesses. Are there any
ot her wtnesses who would Iike to testify this evening?
| don't have any nore on ny |ist.

MR PIETERICK: 1'd like to.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Yes. And pl ease spell your

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
O M W N B O ©W 00 ~N O 0o M W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 31
nanme for our court reporter.

MR, PIETERICK: It's Raynond, R-a-y-mo-n-d.

JUDGE HATCHER: | believe the caller got
muted. Yes, go ahead.

MR, PIETERICK: Sorry. It kept pronpting ne
to unmute. It's Raynond, R-a-y-mo-n-d, and the | ast
nane is Pieterick, P-i-e-t-e-r-i-c-k

JUDGE HATCHER: Okay. M. Pieterick, 1"l
swear you in. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you' re about to give will be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

MR, PIETERI CK:  Yes.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, sir. Please go

ahead.

MR PIETERICK: |I'min Berkshire den
Subdi vi si on, Kearney, M ssouri. W have sewer only
service from Confluence. | don't know the exact date

when they took over service. Wen we first built our
house, noved here, we had anot her conpany. They
eventual | y bought themout. It's nmaybe |ike six years
ago or sonet hi ng.

When they first took over, we had a proposed
rate increase, which | think was sonething simlar to
what we're seeing now or maybe was nore |ike a hundred

percent at the tinme because there was like a small rate

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 32
I ncrease approved. At the tinme when we had the rate

I ncrease, we actually |ost services from our
perspective. W had a yearly inspection on each
person's septic system the individual holding tanks in
each person's yard. W lost that, had this snmall rate
| ncrease.

W' ve since had a chance to ask questions. It
sounds |ike there are investnents being made. Cbviously
the 85 percent is steep. The other concern is just
around to ne the business nodel is that, you know, we
weren't really given assurances that, you know, we're
| ooking at this long term we're nmaking this investnent,
this will be your newrate, it will be fairly stable.

It sounds |ike as other systens are taking over we m ght
see nore rate increases which, you know, cones across

| i ke we're subsidizing these other acquisitions. It

al so just sounds like the business nodel is just to
acquire these systens kind of aggressively, you know,
maybe they're not getting themfor the proper price,
fair price, because counting on being able to do these
rate increases they can pass on. That's one of ny

bi ggest concerns is we don't want to set this precedent
where yeah, they can justify this rate increase saying
it's investnents to us but then, you know, it shoul dn't

turn around and be that there's additional increases

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 33
because oh, they've got, you know, these investnents and

ot her acquisitions or whatever. They should have a
vi abl e busi ness nodel where, you know, they've got a
| ong-term plan and then these things should stabilize
nor e.

It also just kind of cones across |ike the way
this was being done is we're tal ki ng about we're giving
you safe water, we're giving these services. It's like
what are you willing to pay for safe water, you know.
You know, obviously safe water is inportant but it
should be a fair price for safe water as other people
have given their testinony how these rates are conparing
to, you know, averages, whether it's national averages
or, you know, | ocal comunities around them and what not.
It just seened like this was kind of exorbitant. And
even worse if this is not going to kind of stabilize.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Ckay. Thank you,

M. Pieterick. Are there any questions for Raynond
Pieterick? ay. Hearing none. Thank you, sir.

Once again, I'll call for any persons that are
on the call that would like to testify to the
Conmm ssi oners.

MR EWERT: 1'd |like to.

JUDGE HATCHER  Yes, go ahead. |If you could

pl ease spell your first and | ast name for our court

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

reporter and then I'I|l swear you in. rage
MR EVERT: M nane is Gary Ewert, Ga-r-y
E-we-r-t.
JUDGE HATCHER: Let ne swear you in.
M. Ewert --
MR. EVWERT: Go ahead. |'mtalking over you.

JUDGE HATCHER: That's okay. Wth this little
bit of delay, it gets very confusing very quickly. |
wi Il swear you in real quickly and then pl ease give your
coment. Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you' re about to give wll be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

MR EVERT: | do.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, M. Ewert. Pl ease
go ahead.

MR. EVERT: Yes, sir. | also agree with a | ot
of the people who have testified that an 85 percent
I ncrease seens |ike an excessive anmount. | do
under st and the upgrades that need to be done. But 85
percent all at once and then no assurance that it
woul dn't cone again in a fairly short anount of tine
just seens |ike an awful |ot.

| amone of the fortunate ones. | get ny
water froma different source, so ny water is actually

very inexpensive. | pay -- | checked ny average, and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 35
over the last three years ny average water bill was $50

a nonth. The sewer bill will go up to $85 a nonth.

That seens |like quite a bit of an increase. One of the
t hings that bothers ne about this is we tal k about all
the different subsidies about one system subsi di zi ng
anot her system

One of the reasons ny water bill is as |ow as
it isis|I'mretired, ny wwfe and | live alone, there's
only two of us. So it seens |ike we are subsidizing
| arger famlies. |In the day and age of conputers, it
seens like it would be easy enough to prorate the bill
based on either water usage or the nunber of people
living in a household and even that out a little bit.
think that's probably the main portion of ny coment.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you, M. Ewert. What
system do you receive your sewer systemfronf

MR EWERT: We live in Private Gardens and
Confl uence Rivers supplies the sewer service.

JUDGE HATCHER: That is Private?

MR. EVWERT: Even so, |ike they pointed out
earlier in this neeting, they only take what cones out
of our septic tank. W're still responsible for
mai nt ai ni ng our own septic tanks.

Anot her gentl eman pointed out earlier that

even though the rate was nuch | ower when we noved into

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

] ) Page 36
this house twel ve years ago, all the nmi ntenance on the

septic systemwas included in that rate. Now the bill
has al ready gone up once. At the sane tine they dropped
all the maintenance on our septic tanks, and quite a few
of the septic tanks in Private Gardens are having
I ssues. And so that's no small expense either.

Even t hough Confl uence Rivers never sees that
expense, that's an expense that the honmeowner does see.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Ckay. Thank you, M. Ewert.
Are there any questions for M. Ewert? GCkay. Hearing
none. | believe | saw one ot her person who had unnuted
and was trying to speak in order to give their
testinony. |Is there anyone else on our call who would
like to -- there we go.

M5. MORGAN:. Hi. M nane is Debra Myrgan
D-e-b-r-a Mo-r-g-a-n.

JUDGE HATCHER: And let nme swear you in, M.
Morgan. Do you solemmly swear or affirmthat the
testinony you're about to give will be the truth, the
whol e truth and nothing but the truth?

M5. MORGAN:  Yes.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you. Pl ease go ahead.

M5. MORGAN. | was a negotiator at a water
utility in St. Louis County. And | know that you ask

for 85 to 200 percent rate increase hoping to get 50

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 37
percent. And the consunmer will think that we have won

even though the increase is still an exorbitant anount.

| want everyone on the call to renenber that. |[|f a rate
I ncrease i s approved by the PSC, ny ask is that the PSC
wi Il renmenber and take into account that as everyone
knows the cost of living wage increases of the custoners
bei ng affected have not been equal to the percentage
anmount that's being asked, and I don't know where noney
Is going to cone fromfor people who are getting
anything over a 1 percent increase. You know, ny
average wage increase, and this is sonething that is
pretty much the way it is, is 3 percent a year and we
are lucky to get that.

Now, Confluence Rivers still needs to get paid
for the work that they are promsing to do. And where
Is that noney going to cone fron? | don't know. \We've
had three boil orders since I've lived in this
subdi vi sion Majestic Lakes for one year and a half. And
where did the noney conme fromprior to now that should
have fixed the issues a year ago and still haven't been
fixed. So | just wanted to neke that statenent.

JUDGE HATCHER: | appreciate you maki ng that
statenent. |'mgoing to ask if there's any Conm ssi oner
questions for Ms. Morgan. Ckay. Hearing none. M.

Morgan, | do appreciate you and all of our other

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 38
W t nesses taking tine out of your day to participate by

phone. The Conm ssion does have these online hearings
in order to allow a | arger audience to participate.

That said, are there any other w tnesses that
would like to testify? |If not, I'"mgoing to be closing
the hearing in the next mnute or two. One |last call
for any witnesses that would like to testify this
eveni ng.

kay. Before | give ny closing coments, |
wll ask if there's any closing remarks fromany of the
Conmm ssi oner s.

CHAI RVAN RUPP:  Judge, this is Comm ssioner
Rupp. Just wanted to thank everybody for testifying.
Appreci ate the honesty and the comments. Judge, |
appreciate a very well run WbEx hearing. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Chairman.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER:  Yes, Judge, this is
Conmm ssi oner Kol kneyer.

JUDGE HATCHER: Yes, Comm ssioner.

COWM SSI ONER KOLKMEYER: | just want to ditto
the Chairman's remarks and thank everyone for their
comrents this evening and well done this evening, Judge,
on your part. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER:  Thank you, Comm ssioner. Al

right. | do also want to echo the Comm ssioners

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N N N NN P PR R R R PP,
g A W N P O © W ~N O O » W N P O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

o Page 39
comments. | thank all of the participants. | know that

t hese tel ephone hearings can be both productive and a
little awkward at the sane tine. | appreciate everyone
taking time out of their day. |If you do have any

addi tional comments or you know of soneone who coul d not
be present and would |ike to comment, you may neke
witten comments by going to the PSC s web page. That
Is psc.no.gov, and | believe the submt coments link is
in the upper right-hand corner of that page. You can

al so submt any questions or comments to the Ofice of

t he Public Counsel and that is M. Cizer who's been
with us here on our hearing today. You can email those
guestions to nopco@pc. no.gov. Again, that's
nmopco@pc. ND. gov.

And one | ast piece of information. |[|f anyone
needs the Confluence Rivers custoner service |line toll
free, that is 866-945-3920. Thank you all. The hearing
I s now adj ourned and we are off the record.

( Ther eupon, the hearing concluded at 8:16

p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

June 14, 2023

www.lexitaslegal.com

Page 40
| NDEX

W t nesses: Page
Brandy Mcintire 7
Jon Newmran 12
Thomas Bri dges 15
Megan All en 18
Matt Wl ard 21
Kelly Wi ght 24
El ai ne Lynnette Harrington 26
Raynond Pieterick 31
Gary Ewert 34
Debra Mor gan 36
C osi ng Remar ks by Chairman Rupp 38
C osi ng Remar ks by Conm ssi oner Kol kneyer 38
Certificate of Reporter 41

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing June 14, 2023

Page 41
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
stenographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion | ocal public hearing; and that the
transcript, pages 1 through 40, is a true record of ny
st enogr aphi ¢ not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor aml a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the action.

Dated this 7th day of July, 2023.

Ewb‘ﬂuh Jean. Bordedo

Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: $100..assurance

$

$100 28:8
$125 28:5
$17.42 17:18
$170 125
$2 8:2

$20 9:24
$200 7:24
$39.03 19:5
$40 15:22 21:14
$40.48 17:17
$50 35:1
$55 27:14
$57.90 17:19
$75 19:1
$83.56 17:19
$85 35:2

2,400 9:25

200 21:10,15
36:25

201.7 27:15
2019 15:19
2021 28:8
2023 3:21
230 29:18
24/7 9:18

3 37:12
3,000 19:2
300 17:518:1
32 19:6

4

40 24:19
48 27:10

1 37:10

100 17:4

14 3:21

140 5:3 15:23
1449 27:14
145 19:2

150 7:24 15:23
17:4

160 12:5
1630 5:2

50 36:25

6

6 5:22,24 23:20
63131 5:3

7

2

7.35 17:18
7:15 3:1

2,370 17:17

8

8,900 9:25

85 24:18 25:9 32:9
34:17,19 36:25

866-945-3920
39:17

8:16 39:19

9

9:00 13:9,12

A

A-L-L-E-N 18:14

absolutely 9:10
20:11,24 27:5

accessible 19:17
accident 23:22
accidental 30:20
account 37:5
accountants 4:5
acquire 32:18

acquisitions
32:16 33:2

actual 28:23

additional 32:25
39:5

address 4:215:8
adds 16:14
adjourn 7:2
adjourned 39:18
admit 11:4
affect 28:10
affected 37:7
affects 27:3

affirm 7:14 11:20
15:318:16 21:1
24:8 26:21 31:9
34:10 36:18

afford 21:13
age 19:21 35:10

aggressively
32:18

agree 22:25 34:16

ahead 4:22 6:7
7:4,8,17 11:25
14:1 15:8 16:22
18:19 20:25 21:6
22:5 24:13 26:25
30:17 31:4,14
33:24 34:6,15
36:22

Alaska 28:7

Allen 18:9,13,14,
15,18,21 19:22,25
20:3,5,6

allowance 27:20
amenities 19:20

amount 19:5,7
25:18 34:18,21
37:2,8

analysts 4:5
animals 19:9
announced 30:19
appearance 4:24
apple 25:4
appliances 16:10
appointed 4:2

approved 32:1
37:4

area 21:11,20
22:16 25:16

areas 9:2
association 29:19
assume 6:19

assurance 34:20

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearingune 14, 2023Index: assurances..Commissioner

assurances 32:11
attorneys 4:5

audience 6:12
14:15 23:18 38:3

audio 3:5

average 18:23,25
34:25 35:1 37:11

averages 33:13
awful 34:22
awkward 39:3

B

B-R-A-N-D-Y 7:10

B-R-I-D-G-E-S
15:1

back 12:16 14:15
25:1 30:21

bad 21:19 29:1,7

ballpark 17:3,4
22:19

base 17:17 19:2
based 35:12

basically 10:4
12:16

bed 13:12
began 3:1

beginning 23:1
28:18

behalf 5:1,11 10:5
20:19,21,23 27:8
28:11

belongs 29:23
Berkshire 31:15

big 16:13 25:4
30:1,12

biggest 32:22

bill 9:17,23 12:4
15:2117:11
21:14,15 28:5
29:16,21 35:1,2,7,
11 36:2

bills 10:11

bit 5:23 25:11
28:18 34:8 35:3,
13

bite 25:4

Bobby 11:4

boil 37:17
Bonne 22:8
born 28:8
bothers 35:4
bottled 9:12 12:9
bottom 7:1,4

bought 24:21
27:12 31:20

box 11:9
Brandon 11:4

Brandy 4:19 5:25
6:2,14 7:7,8,10
10:25 12:2,3,6,8
15:9 16:9 18:3,6
19:14

Brandy's 12:17
break 17:20
breakdown 17:11

Bridges 14:13,18,
20,24,25 15:2,6,9
16:16,18,24 17:1,
4,9,13,16 18:1,3

budget 27:19
built 31:18

business 8:22
32:10,17 33:3

businesses 24:15

button 6:21
buy 9:1212:8

buying 15:20
16:13 27:21

C

calculated 27:21

call 5:16,18,19
6:9,11,14 7:1 8:17
9:310:4 11:10
14:14 15:17 20:10
23:14 33:20,21
36:13 37:3 38:6

called 6:22 15:14
20:18

caller 31:3
Cape 7:20194
capitalize 9:2
care 11:4 23:2
carefully 27:21

case 4:165:14 8:1
10:2

Chairman 4:10
10:24 11:6 13:6,
17,19 38:12,16

Chairman's 38:21

challenged 28:14,
15

chance 3:18 6:11
8:3,832:7

change 27:4 28:10

charged 3:23
15:16

Charles 4:7 28:4
chat 6:10
check 15:16
checked 34:25

chemicals 30:6
child 10:17
children 28:4
chlorine 9:11
city 19:4
clarify 17:25
clarifying 13:18

Clizer 5:11 13:22,
24 14:1,2,7 39:11

close 7:218:10
closely 10:16 29:6
closing 38:5,9,10
clothes 19:13

coffee 16:11,12,13
19:12

Coleman 3:12,13
4:11

college 25:15

comment 3:18
34:10 35:14 39:6

comments 7:18
10:21 18:20 20:6
38:9,14,22 39:1,5,
7,8,10

Commission 3.7,
16,22,25 4:13 5:5,
7 8:49:7 10:3,7,
15 25:10,17,20
29:4 38:2

Commissioner
3:12,13,14 10:24
11:8 13:4,6,20
16:18,20,21,22,23
17:3,7,10,15,21,
23,24 20:4 22:1,3,
4,5,6,10,15,19,23
23:3,6,9,11 30:16
37:23 38:12,17,
18,19,20,24

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearinglune 14, 2023Index: Commissioners..excessive

Commissioners
4:2,4,11,157:18
10:23 26:16 33:22
38:11

Commissioners'
38:25

communities 10:6
33:14

community 15:11
16:8

companies 3:23
9:1

company 5:2 9.7
10:16 28:25 29:6,
14 31:19

Company's 3:19

compared 18:23
30:12

comparing 33:12
complaints 15:12
comps 15:21
computers 35:10
concern 32:9

concerns 14:3
32:22

concluded 39:19
conference 23:14
confident 30:7
confirmed 4:3

Confluence 3:18
4:24 5:1 7:21 8:19
11:212:11 16:3
17:10 22:11 24:20
29:19 31:17 35:18
36:7 37:14 39:16

confusing 34:8

consistently 12:5
13:10

consume 19:7
consumer 37:1
contact 5:12
contacted 12:19
continue 28:19
cook 9:1319:9
corner 39:9
correct 18:2

cost 9:2110:11
19:17 25:11 37:6

costs 9:9 16:2
25:13

counsel 4:22.24
5:10,12 39:11

counting 32:20
County 36:24
couple 5:15

court 3:104:14
7:911:16 14:22
17:25 18:6,11
24:4 31:1 33:25

covers 15:17
creates 28:12
customer 39:16

customers 6:8
37:6

D

D-E-B-R-A 36:16
daily 25:13
date 31:17
David 5:1

day 12:23 13:10,
13,14,16 19:21
35:10 38:1 39:4

Debra 36:15

decision 29:8
decisions 4:16
deja 8:16

delay 34:8

deny 10:8 29:5
department 27:11
Des 5:2
destroyed 16:10
devastating 29:3

development
22:14

discussion 8:8

dishwasher 16:11
30:3

dishwashers
19:12

ditto 38:20
division 21:7
dog 12:21 13:11
dollar 21:15
Dominican 10:1
double 25:5
drains 30:2
drink 9:11
driving 9:18 16:7
dropped 36:3
Du 21:8 22:14
due 19:10
duplex 19:3

E

E-L-A-I-N-E 26:18
E-W-E-R-T 34:3
E.L. 25:24

earlier 7:22,25
12:10 21:8 26:9
35:21,24

easier 14:24
easy 35:11
echo 38:25
effective 19:17
Elaine 26:18

elderly 21:10,21
25:16

email 5:17 39:12
employ 4:4
encourage 10:15
end 23:16
Engineering 9:15
engineers 4:4
ensure 3:24
entire 7:259:20
entries 4:23
equal 37:7
equalize 28:21
equitable 28:24
error 6:1

estate 29:22,24

Estates 29:13
30:10

evening 5:113:8
30:22 38:8,22

eventually 31:20
evidence 4:18

Ewert 33:23 34:2,
5,6,13,14,16
35:15,17,20 36:9,
10

exact 8:20 31:17
excessive 34:18

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS



Public Hearing

June 14,

2023Index: excused..hike

excused 11:9

exorbitant 9:21
27:5,6 29:2,5
33:1537:2

expense 16:13
36:6,8

expensive 28:6
experienced 8:15

experiencing 3:6
10:18

explained 12:11
21:16

extreme 24:19
25:9,19

extremely 8:10

F

fact 27:18 28:13

factors 29:8

fair 32:20 33:11

fairly 32:13 34:21
familiar 12:15

families 25:14
35:10

family 10:14 19:1,
2 28:330:12

Fannie 16:5
federal 27:11
feedback 3:5

feel 8:16,25 9:3,
18,20 24:18 27:4
30:13

felt 27:25
field 4:6
file 3:205:8
filed 15:11

filter 19:8
financial 4:527:25

find 6:15 10:2 13:8
19:17 29:7,15

fine 17:7 20:23
22:20

five-mile 24:21

fixed 16:2 21:11
27:9 28:12 37:20,
21

folks 21:23
food 25:13 27:20
fortunate 34:23

found 3:7 5:13
18:24 21:8 29:19

Fox 24:1 25:6
Freddie 16:5
free 23:13 39:17
friends 15:25
front 17:13

full 26:6,17
fully 11:4
future 28:2,15

Girardeau 7:20
19:4

give 3:17 7:14,17
11:19,21 14:25
15:4 18:16 21:2
24:9 26:15,22
31:10 34:9,11
36:12,19 38:9

giving 18:1 33:7,8

Glen 4:11 29:12,
22 30:10 31:15

goal 10:4

good 4:25 6:20
12:8 15:10

goodness 8:25
Google 18:24
Gordonville 19:6
Gosh 9:15
government 27:11
Governor 4:2
grab 28:16
Graham 5:6
Great 11:6 13:17

G

H

G-A-R-Y 34:2

gallons 9:2517:17
19:2

Gardens 35:17
36:5

Gary 34:2
gas 25:13
General 3:19
generally 25:2

gentleman 11:3
35:24

H-A-R-R-I-N-G-T-
O-N 26:19

hair 30:5

half 12:4 27:19
37:18

hand 4:19 5:25
6:18,21 14:13
23:19,21 30:18

happen 6:23
happening 19:15
happy 26:12,13
hard 9:13 10:2

19:10 28:16 30:6
hardness 14:4,6

Harrington 23:19,
21 25:24 26:1,4,
17,19,20,24 27:2
29:9,12 30:16,17

Hatcher 3:2,14 4:7
5:4,9,14 6:6 7:12,
17 10:20 11:7,14,
18,24 13:3,19,23
14:1,9,21 15:2,7
16:16,22 17:23
18:5,10,15,19
19:22 20:2,4,11,
17,20,24 21:5,25
22:523:10,16,24
24:2,7,12 25:21
26:3,8,20,25 29:9
30:15,25 31:3,8,
13 33:17,24 34:4,
7,14 35:15,19
36:9,17,22 37:22
38:16,19,24

head 21:20
hear 17:14 30:5

hearing 3:15,17
4:8,12 20:5 23:12
25:22 30:17 33:19
36:10 37:24 38:6,
1539:12,17,19

hearings 3:8 38:2
39:2

heart 8:25
heaters 9:14 16:11

Heather 14:12,18
17:25

helps 3.9

high 8:11 9:9,11
16:2 25:15

higher 9:24
hike 29:530:13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: Hillcrest..large

Hillcrest 7:20 8:9,
16 10:5,10,17
12:2 13:5 15:10
16:19,25 19:25

history 29:7
hit 6:21

hold 3:4 4:20
10:22 29:20

holding 32:4
Holly 8:14

home 12:6 27:12,
21,23 28:4

homeowner 36:8

homeowners 8:18
29:19

homes 10:13
24:20 29:18

honesty 38:14

Honor 4:25 13:22
14:8 18:9 21:24

hope 10:7 12:25
25:9

hoping 29:4 36:25
hot 9:14,23

house 15:13 31:19
36:1

household 12:9
35:13

houses 17:4,6
18:1

huge 10:8 29:2
humanity 28:22

hundred 21:15
31:24

husband 20:16

idea 9:20
identify 3:10
immediately 28:1
impact 29:2,3
impartial 4:17
important 33:10

improve 12:12,13
13:2

improvements
7:239:8 16:4

included 36:2
income 27:9 28:12
incomes 21:11

increase 3:20 8:7
10:8 21:13,16
23:5 24:19,25
25:3,9,18 27:13,
19 31:23 32:1,2,6,
23 34:18 35:3
36:25 37:2,4,10,
11

increases 32:15,
21,25 37:6

individual 32:4
individuals 25:14
inexpensive 34:25

information 5:13
39:15

initial 20:7
inquiring 16:24
inside 15:13
inspection 32:3
introduce 4:23

invested 8:5

investment 32:12

investments 32:8,
24 33:1

investor-owned
28:25

issue 14:5

issues 21:18 36:6
37:20

items 17:20

J

J-O-E-L 20:13
J-O-N 11:17

Joel 7:2,3,514:16
20:12,14 26:11

John 5:11
joining 3:12
Jon 6:10,15,16

11:11 13:7 15:11
16:9

Judge 3:2,14 4:7
5:4,9,14 6:6 7:12,
17 10:20,24 11:7,
14,18,24 13:3,6,
19,23 14:1,9,20,
21 15:2,7 16:16,
20,22,24 17:22,23
18:3,5,10,15,19
19:22 20:2,4,9,11,
17,20,24 21:5,25
22:3,5,24 23:9,10,
16,23,24 24:2,7,
12 25:19,21 26:3,
8,20,25 29:9
30:15,25 31:3,8,
13 33:17,24 34:4,
7,14 35:15,19
36:9,17,22 37:22
38:12,14,16,17,
19,22,24

jump 219
June 3:21
justify 9:9 32:23

K

K-E-L-L-Y 20:12
24:5

Kearney 24:1
31:16

keeping 6:14

Kelly 6:9,17,24,25
7:114:16 20:8,11
23:25 24:2,5
26:11

keyboard 30:20

kKind 15:17 18:22
21:13,19 23:4
24:24 29:1 30:11
32:18 33:6,15,16

kinder 28:22
knew 18:21

Kolkmeyer 4:11
16:20,21,23 17:3,
7,10,15,21 22:3,4,
6,10,15,19,23
23:3,6,9 38:17,18,
20

L

L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E
26:18

Lac 21:8 22:14
lag 3:6

lagoon 12:19
15:12,16,17

lake 21:7 22:14
Lakes 37:18
large 28:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: larger..neighboring

larger 10:14 35:10
38:3

Law 4:7

legal 26:6
letting 28:24
level 3:4
leveling 25:11
life 28:13,17
limbo 29:16
link 39:8

list 5:18 6:16 7:1,
46 14:12,19
23:16 26:7,9,11
30:23

listed 5:16
listen 11:10 25:20

listening 8:17
21:17

literally 9:18 27:18

live 7:1912:18
16:24 21:7,11
22:7,8,10 25:16
28:3 35:8,17

lived 12:2 37:17

living 9:14 25:11
28:24 35:13 37:6

loans 16:6
local 3:17 33:14
logically 30:13

long 8:1012:3
32:12

long-term 33:4
looked 16:1
lost 32:2,5

lot 10:12,13 15:10
21:10 27:7 34:16,
22

Louis 5:3 36:24
low 35:7

lower 12:25 13:1
35:25

lucky 25:8 37:13

Lynnette 23:19,21
26:5,18

M

M-C-I-N-T-I-R-E
7:11

M-E-G-A-N 18:13
M-E-Y-E-R 20:12

M-O-R-G-A-N
36:16

Mac 16:5

made 4:15 16:4
32:8

Mae 16:5

Maida 4:11

main 35:14
maintaining 35:23

maintenance
24:17 36:1,4

Majestic 37:18

make 4:23 6:3
7:23 14:24 19:23
27:18 37:21 39:6

maker 16:14
makers 16:12

making 8:23 32:12
37:22

man 21:16 22:18
manageable 10:11
manner 28:24
March 9:23 10:1

market 27:23

Mathematically
27:15

Matt 20:15
matter 12:5,7 14:4

Mcintire 6:3 7:10,
11,12,16,19 10:21
11:3,917:5 18:6

Meadows 29:13,
22 30:10

meeting 18:22
20:18 35:21

Meg 6:18 14:13
18:8,10

Megan 18:13
members 3:17

mentioned 12:6,8
14:3 19:11

meter 30:11
meters 9:16
method 6:20

Meyer 6:9,17,24,
25 7:1 14:16 20:8,
12 26:11

middle 26:4
mine 10:14
minute 38:6
missed 6:10

Missouri 3:23 4:12
5:3,7,12 7:20 22:9
24:1 31:16

mistake 30:20

model 32:10,17
33:3

mom 21:12
moment 4:20 26:2

moments 6:7

money 30:7 37:8,
16,19

month 7:24 15:23,
24 17:16 19:2
27:14 28:1,6,8
35:2

monthly 27:20

mopco@opc.mo.
gov. 39:13,14

Morgan 36:15,18,
21,23 37:24,25

mother-in-law
21:12

move 14:10 19:16
30:18

moved 12:3 15:19
29:12,21 31:19
35:25

mute 3:3
muted 26:2 31:4

N

N-E-W-M-A-N
11:17

named 11:3

names 5:16,18
14:16,22 20:10
26:11

nation 28:6

national 18:23,25
33:13

necessities 25:13
needed 27:6
negotiator 36:23

neighborhood
9:1912:316:1
19:16,17

neighboring 19:4

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: newly..prorate

newly 27:9

Newman 6:10,15,
16 11:11,13,14,
17,18,23 12:1
13:4,5,11,20 14:2,
6,10

night 12:19,21
13:15,16 28:16

nights 15:12
noise 3:4

normal 9:24 19:20
note 3:5

number 35:12

numbers 18:24
27:16

numerous 19:12

opinion 27:3

opportunity 9:5
19:14

order 5:19 36:12
38:3

orders 37:17
Oregon 27:10
owner 29:22

P

O

oath 4:15
odor 30:1
offer 5:20 6:23

office 5:10,12 8:14
39:10

official 4:12
oftentimes 12:24

older 10:12,13
11:3

one-bathroom
19:3

online 3:7 26:12
38:2

OPC 13:25
open 8:8 29:10

Operating 3:19
5:2

operations 4:1

P-I-E-T-E-R-I-C-K
31:7

p.m. 3:113:9
39:20

pace 25:12

paid 37:14

part 17:12 38:23
participants 5:25
39:1

participate 38:1,3
pass 32:21

past 8:5
patiently 14:11
Paul 5:6

pay 8:13 18:24
19:2 29:16,21
33:9 34:25

paying 7:24 8:10
9:9 10:14 15:22
25:527:14

pays 19:4,6
pensions 28:15

people 9:16 10:12
16:8,24 19:16
21:10,18 22:16
27:7,22 28:10,12
29:3,14,20 30:6
33:11 34:17 35:12

37:9
people's 25:12

percent 21:10,15
24:18 25:9 27:15
31:25 32:9 34:17,
20 36:25 37:1,10,
12

percentage 37:7
Peres 5:2

person 8:22 27:8
36:11

person's 32:4,5

personally 9:10
24:24

persons 33:20
perspective 32:3

phone 6:22 23:20
26:5 38:2

piece 39:15

Pieterick 30:24
31:2,5,7,8,12,15
33:18,19

plan 12:13 33:4
plans 12:12
point 9:10 15:14
pointed 35:20,24
points 15:10 16:15
portion 35:14
pose 13:24
position 27:25
poster 10:17
pots 16:11 19:12
precedent 32:22
prelisted 6:8
preregister 5:20

preregistered

6:11 20:8
present 39:6
presented 4:18
presenting 30:9
preside 4:8
press 5:24 23:20

pretty 10:19 25:4
37:12

prevent 3:5

previously-called
14:16

price 32:19,20
33:11

prior 29:13 37:19

private 28:24
29:23,24,25
35:17,19 36:5

problem 30:1
proceedings 3:1
process 15:21
productive 39:2
profit 8:24

promised 20:7
23:17

promising 37:15
prompting 31:5
proper 32:19
properly 23:2

proportionate
30:14

proposal 27:13
28:17

propose 27:16

proposed 27:4,19
31:22

prorate 35:11

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: provide..sewer

provide 28:23
30:8

provider 11:1,2
provision 28:20
prudent 25:17
PSC 37:4

PSC's 39:7
psc.mo.gov 39:8

public 3:16,17,18,
22,23 4:1,13 57,
10,12 8:4 9:6
10:3,7,15 24:16,
25 25:10 28:20
29:4,7 39:11

punitive 27:6
purchase 15:25
purchased 12:10
purchasing 16:1
put 6:257:3 10:2
putrefies 30:3
puts 21:19

R

Q

quality 3:2512:7,
12,13 13:2 14:3
16:9

guestion 6:1,9
10:25 13:24

guestions 4:17,21
5:1510:22 11:8
13:4,20 14:8,10
16:18 17:24 20:5
22:1 23:12 25:22
29:10 30:16 32:7
33:18 36:10 37:24
39:10,13

quickly 34:8,9

R-A-Y-M-O-N-D
31:2,6

radius 24:22
raise 6:21 24:15

raised 14:13
23:19,21 30:18

rate 3:19 8:9 9:4
10:8 12:6 21:9,13
25:3 27:3,4 28:10
29:5 30:13 31:23,
25 32:1,5,13,15,
21,23 35:25 36:2,
25373

rates 3:23,24 8:11
13:1 24:15 33:12

Raymond 31:2,6
33:18

read 9:16
ready 6:3

real 34:9
reality 27:20
realize 26:2
realizing 27:22
reason 8:2 16:1
reasonable 3:24
reasons 35:7
receive 35:16

receiving 19:24
29:11

recognize 26:7

record 3:2 4:10
5:8,13 39:18

recorded 4:14
reeks 9:22
refrigerator 19:8

register 26:5
regulates 3:22,25
regulation 4:6
Regulatory 4:7
Rehder's 8:14
relook 10:9
remain 4:17
remains 12:6
remarks 38:10,21
remember 37:3,5
replace 19:11

reporter 3:10 4:14
7:911:16 14:23
17:2518:7,12
24:4 31:1 34:1

request 29:5
requested 5:16
requesting 8:1
resale 27:23
research 18:22
resident 12:1
residential 9:1

response 18:1
20:12

responsible 35:22

retired 27:8,9,10
28:12 35:8

review 29:6
right-hand 39:9
River 22:11

Rivers 3:19 4:24
5:17:2112:11
17:11 29:20 35:18
36:7 37:14 39:16

Road 5:2
ruined 30:5

ruining 27:24,25

run 24:1 25:7
38:15

Rupp 4:10 10:24,
2511:6 13:6,7,17
38:12,13

S

safe 33:8,9,10,11
safety 4:1
salaries 25:12
saving 27:22
school 25:15
science 27:17
Scott 4:10
security 28:14
sees 36:7
sell 27:24
Senate 4:3
Senator 8:14
send 29:20

septic 32:4 35:22,
23 36:2,4,5

service 3:16,22,25
4:13 5:7 8:4 9:6
10:3,7,15 14:4
15:17 17:17,19
19:24 29:4,11
31:17,18 35:18
39:16

serviced 22:16
services 32:2 33:8
set 3:17 32:22
sets 24:22
sewage 12:22

sewer 9:22 10:10
15:23,24 16:3

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: shocked..testifying

17:8,12,19,20
19:18,21 25:6
27:14,15 28:5
31:16 35:2,16,18

shocked 15:22
short 34:21
shows 18:25
shut 3:8

side 15:17,19 16:7
19:6

similar 31:23

sir 5:4,911:24
15:7 17:9 18:13,
21 21:4,5 24:12
31:13 33:19 34:16

sits 30:2
situations 21:23
sleep 28:16

small 31:25 32:5
36:6

smell 12:19,21
13:8,12,14,15,16
15:13

smelled 13:15
smells 9:22 12:22

so-called 28:25
30:8

social 28:14
softener 12:10

solemnly 7:13
11:20 15:3 18:15
21:1 24:8 26:21
31:9 34:10 36:18

solution 3:6 30:8
son 13:14 28:3,7

sounds 25:7 32:8,
14,17

source 34:24

sources 8:12

speak 6:8,13,19
10:4 20:19,20,22
23:18,23 36:12

speaking 3:4,9,11
7:718:127:8
28:11

specialists 4.6

spell 7:911:15
14:22 18:11 20:9
24:3 26:14 30:25
33:25

spelled 20:13
spelling 20:25
spoke 15:9

St 5:328:336:24
stabilize 33:4,16
stable 32:13

staff 4:45:5,7
30:19

staggering 27:16
stagnant 30:2
start 6:17

started 3:16 24:21
starting 25:14

state 4:9 7:8 8:3
22:17

stated 4:9 7:22
19:14

statement 6:4
11:19 22:1 25:20
26:15 27:1 37:21,
23

statements 4:13
12:17

stating 8:19
stay 11:10 23:13

stayed 25:12
steep 32:9

STENOGRAPHER
20:9

stink 12:24
strapped 27:12
street 12:18
Strictland 9:15
striking 30:20
strong 15:14
struggling 9:1,2
stuff 24:17

subdivision 7:20
10:5,10,13 12:2
16:25 20:1 22:11
24:1,20,22 31:16
37:18

subdivisions 8:18
10:9,18

submit 39:8,10
subsidies 35:5

subsidizing 32:16
35:5,9

suddenly 27:12,22
28:16

Suite 5:2
summer 9:22
super 9:23
supplies 35:18
supply 22:11
support 27:4
supposed 28:6

swear 7:1311:19,
20 14:23 15:3
18:12,16 21:1
24:4,8 26:15,21
31:9 34:1,4,9,10

36:17,18
sword 16:7

system 13:519:23
29:11 32:4 35:5,6,
16 36:2

systems 32:14,18

T

T-H-O-M-A-S
14:25

takeover 29:15

taking 21:9 32:14
38:139:4

talk 9:6 35:4
talked 21:8

talking 21:11 30:6
33:7 34:6

tank 35:22

tanks 32:4 35:23
36:4,5

taste 9:12 14:4
19:10

tear 19:13
technology 27:17

telephone 5:23
39:2

ten 7:22 8:511:2
term 32:12

Terre 21:7 22:8,14
terrifying 28:13
testified 34:17

testify 5:17 26:5
30:22 33:21 38:5,
7

testifying 11:1
13:7 38:13

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing

June 14, 2023Index: testimony..years

testimony 4:13
5:19,21 7:14
11:20 15:3 18:16
21:2 23:7 24:8
26:13,21 31:10
33:12 34:11
36:13,19

thing 3:55:22 8:20

things 8:21 28:21
33:4 354

Thomas 14:12,18,
25

thought 7:521:19
thousands 22:22

time 3:17 6:4 7:25
9:18,20 13:10
15:15 25:19 26:3
31:25 32:1 34:21
36:3 38:1 39:3,4

times 12:20 13:9
15:14

today 3:21 4:10,17
9:6 26:9 39:12

told 15:15

toll 39:16
tonight's 10:4
top 10:1

total 17:18,19
totally 30:5
touch 8:14
town 19:522:12
track 6:14
trash 15:23
treasury 27:11

tremendously
3:10

truck 9:17
true 7:22 8:1 16:6

truth 7:1511:21,
22 15:4,518:17
21:2,3 24:9,10
26:22,23 31:10,11
34:11,12 36:19,20

turn 32:25
twelve 36:1
two-bedroom 19:3

type 3:6 12:14
21:23

U

Uh-huh 23:3
uncertainty 28:13

understand 24:15,
16,17,23 25:6,17
29:13,22 30:5
34:19

unmute 5:22
23:20 31:6

unmuted 7:7
25:25 36:11

unmuting 5:23
unpleasant 30:1
updated 26:10
upgraded 24:18
upgrades 34:19
upper 39:9
usage 35:12
users 6:22

utilities 4:1 24:16
29:21

utility 3:19,23 4:6
5:2 25:1 36:24

\Y,

vain 30:4

viable 33:3
victimize 27:7
video 3:8,9
view 28:13
virtual 11:9
vital 28:23
vu 8:17

W

W-|-L-L-A-R-D
20:13

W-R-I-G-H-T 24:6
wage 37:6,11
waiting 14:11
Walthers 30:19

wanted 5:17 8:2
10:19 37:21 38:13

wanting 28:2
washers 19:12

water 7:23 8:12
9:11,12,13,14
10:10 11:1 12:4,6,
7,9,10,12,13 13:1,
2 14:4 15:19,21,
23,24 16:3,9,11
17:8,12,17,18
19:1,5,7,8,10,18,
20 21:9,14,15,16,
18 23:1 25:7
27:13,14 28:5,21,
23 29:2,16,23
30:2,6,12 33:8,9,
10,11 34:24 35:1,
7,12 36:23

water/sewer 11:1
ways 28:11
wear 19:13

web 39:7

Webex 3:7 38:15
week 10:1
wells 29:25
whatnot 33:14

wife 15:14 28:3
35:8

Willard 7:3,5
14:17 20:13,14,
15,18,22,25 21:4,
7 22:2,6,8,13,17,
21,25 23:4,8,11,
12,13,15 26:12

witnesses 4:14
6:12 20:8 30:21,
22 38:1,4,7

won 37:1
wondering 20:19
Woodsmall 4:25
51

work 27:19 37:15
works 8:4,6 29:1
worse 33:16

WR-2023-0006
3:20

Wright 23:23,25
24:2,5,7,11,14
25:21,22

written 39:7

Y

yard 32:5

year 16:14 37:12,
18,20

yearly 32:3

years 7:22 8:5,21
11:2 12:4 25:1,2
27:10,21 31:20
35:1 36:1

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

LEXITAS




Public Hearing June 14, 2023Index: ..years

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. ! LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41

	Word Index
	Index: $100..assurance
	$100 (1)
	$125 (1)
	$17.42 (1)
	$170 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$20 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$39.03 (1)
	$40 (2)
	$40.48 (1)
	$50 (1)
	$55 (1)
	$57.90 (1)
	$75 (1)
	$83.56 (1)
	$85 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	14 (1)
	140 (2)
	144.9 (1)
	145 (1)
	150 (3)
	160 (1)
	1630 (1)
	2,370 (1)
	2,400 (1)
	200 (3)
	201.7 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	230 (1)
	24/7 (1)
	3 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	300 (2)
	32 (1)
	40 (1)
	48 (1)
	50 (1)
	6 (3)
	63131 (1)
	7.35 (1)
	7:15 (1)
	8,900 (1)
	85 (6)
	866-945-3920 (1)
	8:16 (1)
	9:00 (2)
	A-L-L-E-N (1)
	absolutely (4)
	accessible (1)
	accident (1)
	accidental (1)
	account (1)
	accountants (1)
	acquire (1)
	acquisitions (2)
	actual (1)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	adds (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admit (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affects (1)
	affirm (10)
	afford (1)
	age (2)
	aggressively (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (22)
	Alaska (1)
	Allen (11)
	allowance (1)
	amenities (1)
	amount (7)
	analysts (1)
	animals (1)
	announced (1)
	appearance (1)
	apple (1)
	appliances (1)
	appointed (1)
	approved (2)
	area (4)
	areas (1)
	association (1)
	assume (1)
	assurance (1)

	Index: assurances..Commissioner
	assurances (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (4)
	audio (1)
	average (5)
	averages (2)
	awful (1)
	awkward (1)
	B-R-A-N-D-Y (1)
	B-R-I-D-G-E-S (1)
	back (4)
	bad (3)
	ballpark (3)
	base (2)
	based (1)
	basically (2)
	bed (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (8)
	belongs (1)
	Berkshire (1)
	big (4)
	biggest (1)
	bill (15)
	bills (1)
	bit (6)
	bite (1)
	Bobby (1)
	boil (1)
	Bonne (1)
	born (1)
	bothers (1)
	bottled (2)
	bottom (2)
	bought (3)
	box (1)
	Brandon (1)
	Brandy (17)
	Brandy's (1)
	break (1)
	breakdown (1)
	Bridges (18)
	budget (1)
	built (1)
	business (5)
	businesses (1)
	button (1)
	buy (2)
	buying (3)
	calculated (1)
	call (20)
	called (3)
	caller (1)
	Cape (2)
	capitalize (1)
	care (2)
	carefully (1)
	case (4)
	Chairman (8)
	Chairman's (1)
	challenged (2)
	chance (5)
	change (2)
	charged (2)
	Charles (2)
	chat (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	chemicals (1)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	chlorine (1)
	city (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	Clizer (9)
	close (2)
	closely (2)
	closing (3)
	clothes (1)
	coffee (4)
	Coleman (3)
	college (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (12)
	Commission (18)
	Commissioner (42)

	Index: Commissioners..excessive
	Commissioners (9)
	Commissioners' (1)
	communities (2)
	community (2)
	companies (2)
	company (7)
	Company's (1)
	compared (2)
	comparing (1)
	complaints (1)
	comps (1)
	computers (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	conference (1)
	confident (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Confluence (17)
	confusing (1)
	consistently (2)
	consume (1)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (1)
	continue (1)
	cook (2)
	corner (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (5)
	costs (3)
	counsel (5)
	counting (1)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (11)
	covers (1)
	creates (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (2)
	D-E-B-R-A (1)
	daily (1)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	day (10)
	Debra (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	deja (1)
	delay (1)
	deny (2)
	department (1)
	Des (1)
	destroyed (1)
	devastating (1)
	development (1)
	discussion (1)
	dishwasher (2)
	dishwashers (1)
	ditto (1)
	division (1)
	dog (2)
	dollar (1)
	Dominican (1)
	double (1)
	drains (1)
	drink (1)
	driving (2)
	dropped (1)
	Du (2)
	due (1)
	duplex (1)
	E-L-A-I-N-E (1)
	E-W-E-R-T (1)
	E.L. (1)
	earlier (7)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	effective (1)
	Elaine (1)
	elderly (3)
	email (2)
	employ (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	Engineering (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (2)
	entries (1)
	equal (1)
	equalize (1)
	equitable (1)
	error (1)
	estate (2)
	Estates (2)
	evening (6)
	eventually (1)
	evidence (1)
	Ewert (13)
	exact (2)
	excessive (1)

	Index: excused..hike
	excused (1)
	exorbitant (7)
	expense (4)
	expensive (1)
	experienced (1)
	experiencing (2)
	explained (2)
	extreme (3)
	extremely (1)
	fact (2)
	factors (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (2)
	familiar (1)
	families (2)
	family (5)
	Fannie (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (8)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	filed (1)
	filter (1)
	financial (2)
	find (6)
	fine (3)
	five-mile (1)
	fixed (6)
	folks (1)
	food (2)
	fortunate (1)
	found (5)
	Fox (2)
	Freddie (1)
	free (2)
	friends (1)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	future (2)
	G-A-R-Y (1)
	gallons (4)
	Gardens (2)
	Gary (1)
	gas (1)
	General (1)
	generally (1)
	gentleman (2)
	Girardeau (2)
	give (18)
	giving (3)
	Glen (5)
	goal (1)
	good (4)
	goodness (1)
	Google (1)
	Gordonville (1)
	Gosh (1)
	government (1)
	Governor (1)
	grab (1)
	Graham (2)
	Great (2)
	H-A-R-R-I-N-G-T-O-N (1)
	hair (1)
	half (3)
	hand (8)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (5)
	hardness (2)
	Harrington (15)
	Hatcher (70)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (16)
	hearings (3)
	heart (1)
	heaters (2)
	Heather (3)
	helps (1)
	high (5)
	higher (1)
	hike (2)

	Index: Hillcrest..large
	Hillcrest (12)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (4)
	holding (1)
	Holly (1)
	home (5)
	homeowner (1)
	homeowners (2)
	homes (3)
	honesty (1)
	Honor (5)
	hope (3)
	hoping (2)
	hot (2)
	house (3)
	household (2)
	houses (3)
	huge (2)
	humanity (1)
	hundred (2)
	husband (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	improve (3)
	improvements (3)
	included (1)
	income (2)
	incomes (1)
	increase (25)
	increases (4)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	inexpensive (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	inquiring (1)
	inside (1)
	inspection (1)
	introduce (1)
	invested (1)
	investment (1)
	investments (3)
	investor-owned (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	items (1)
	J-O-E-L (1)
	J-O-N (1)
	Joel (8)
	John (1)
	joining (1)
	Jon (7)
	Judge (87)
	jump (1)
	June (1)
	justify (2)
	K-E-L-L-Y (2)
	Kearney (2)
	keeping (1)
	Kelly (13)
	keyboard (1)
	kind (12)
	kinder (2)
	knew (1)
	Kolkmeyer (22)
	L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E (1)
	Lac (2)
	lag (1)
	lagoon (4)
	lake (2)
	Lakes (1)
	large (1)

	Index: larger..neighboring
	larger (3)
	Law (1)
	legal (1)
	letting (1)
	level (1)
	leveling (1)
	life (2)
	limbo (1)
	link (1)
	list (12)
	listed (1)
	listen (2)
	listening (2)
	literally (2)
	live (12)
	lived (2)
	living (5)
	loans (1)
	local (2)
	logically (1)
	long (3)
	long-term (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (7)
	Louis (2)
	low (1)
	lower (3)
	lucky (2)
	Lynnette (4)
	M-C-I-N-T-I-R-E (1)
	M-E-G-A-N (1)
	M-E-Y-E-R (1)
	M-O-R-G-A-N (1)
	Mac (1)
	made (4)
	Mae (1)
	Maida (1)
	main (1)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (3)
	Majestic (1)
	make (8)
	maker (1)
	makers (1)
	making (3)
	man (2)
	manageable (1)
	manner (1)
	March (2)
	market (1)
	Mathematically (1)
	Matt (1)
	matter (3)
	Mcintire (11)
	Meadows (3)
	meeting (3)
	Meg (4)
	Megan (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (4)
	meter (1)
	meters (1)
	method (1)
	Meyer (10)
	middle (1)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (9)
	mistake (1)
	model (3)
	mom (1)
	moment (2)
	moments (1)
	money (4)
	month (12)
	monthly (1)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	Morgan (7)
	mother-in-law (1)
	move (3)
	moved (6)
	mute (1)
	muted (2)
	N-E-W-M-A-N (1)
	named (1)
	names (7)
	nation (1)
	national (3)
	necessities (1)
	needed (1)
	negotiator (1)
	neighborhood (5)
	neighboring (1)

	Index: newly..prorate
	newly (1)
	Newman (18)
	night (5)
	nights (1)
	noise (1)
	normal (2)
	note (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (2)
	numerous (1)
	oath (1)
	odor (1)
	offer (2)
	office (4)
	official (1)
	oftentimes (1)
	older (3)
	one-bathroom (1)
	online (3)
	OPC (1)
	open (2)
	Operating (2)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	order (3)
	orders (1)
	Oregon (1)
	owner (1)
	P-I-E-T-E-R-I-C-K (1)
	p.m. (3)
	pace (1)
	paid (1)
	part (3)
	participants (2)
	participate (2)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	patiently (1)
	Paul (1)
	pay (7)
	paying (7)
	pays (2)
	pensions (1)
	people (20)
	people's (1)
	percent (14)
	percentage (1)
	Peres (1)
	person (3)
	person's (2)
	personally (2)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (4)
	piece (1)
	Pieterick (9)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	point (2)
	pointed (2)
	points (2)
	portion (1)
	pose (1)
	position (1)
	poster (1)
	pots (2)
	precedent (1)
	prelisted (1)
	preregister (1)
	preregistered (2)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	preside (1)
	press (2)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (1)
	previously-called (1)
	price (3)
	prior (2)
	private (7)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	productive (1)
	profit (1)
	promised (2)
	promising (1)
	prompting (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proportionate (1)
	proposal (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (3)
	prorate (1)

	Index: provide..sewer
	provide (2)
	provider (2)
	provision (1)
	prudent (1)
	PSC (2)
	Psc's (1)
	psc.mo.gov (1)
	public (22)
	punitive (1)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (1)
	purchasing (1)
	put (3)
	putrefies (1)
	puts (1)
	quality (7)
	question (4)
	questions (23)
	quickly (2)
	R-A-Y-M-O-N-D (2)
	radius (1)
	raise (2)
	raised (4)
	rate (26)
	rates (7)
	Raymond (3)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)
	realizing (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (2)
	recognize (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	reeks (1)
	refrigerator (1)
	register (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	Rehder's (1)
	relook (1)
	remain (1)
	remains (1)
	remarks (2)
	remember (2)
	replace (1)
	reporter (11)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requesting (1)
	resale (1)
	research (1)
	resident (1)
	residential (1)
	response (2)
	responsible (1)
	retired (5)
	review (1)
	right-hand (1)
	River (1)
	Rivers (11)
	Road (1)
	ruined (1)
	ruining (2)
	run (3)
	Rupp (9)
	safe (4)
	safety (1)
	salaries (1)
	saving (1)
	school (1)
	science (1)
	Scott (1)
	security (1)
	sees (1)
	sell (1)
	Senate (1)
	Senator (1)
	send (1)
	septic (6)
	service (21)
	serviced (1)
	services (2)
	set (2)
	sets (1)
	sewage (1)
	sewer (19)

	Index: shocked..testifying
	shocked (1)
	short (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	side (4)
	similar (1)
	sir (13)
	sits (1)
	situations (1)
	sleep (1)
	small (3)
	smell (8)
	smelled (1)
	smells (2)
	so-called (2)
	social (1)
	softener (1)
	solemnly (10)
	solution (2)
	son (3)
	sounds (4)
	source (1)
	sources (1)
	speak (10)
	speaking (7)
	specialists (1)
	spell (9)
	spelled (2)
	spelling (1)
	spoke (1)
	St (3)
	stabilize (2)
	stable (1)
	staff (4)
	staggering (1)
	stagnant (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (4)
	stated (3)
	statement (8)
	statements (2)
	stating (1)
	stay (2)
	stayed (1)
	steep (1)
	STENOGRAPHER (1)
	stink (1)
	strapped (1)
	street (1)
	Strictland (1)
	striking (1)
	strong (1)
	struggling (2)
	stuff (1)
	subdivision (13)
	subdivisions (3)
	submit (2)
	subsidies (1)
	subsidizing (3)
	suddenly (3)
	Suite (1)
	summer (1)
	super (1)
	supplies (1)
	supply (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	swear (22)
	sword (1)
	system (9)
	systems (2)
	T-H-O-M-A-S (1)
	takeover (1)
	taking (4)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (4)
	tank (1)
	tanks (4)
	taste (3)
	tear (1)
	technology (1)
	telephone (2)
	ten (3)
	term (1)
	Terre (3)
	terrifying (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (6)
	testifying (3)

	Index: testimony..years
	testimony (17)
	thing (3)
	things (4)
	Thomas (3)
	thought (2)
	thousands (1)
	time (16)
	times (3)
	today (6)
	told (1)
	toll (1)
	tonight's (1)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	town (2)
	track (1)
	trash (1)
	treasury (1)
	tremendously (1)
	truck (1)
	true (3)
	truth (30)
	turn (1)
	twelve (1)
	two-bedroom (1)
	type (5)
	Uh-huh (1)
	uncertainty (1)
	understand (10)
	unmute (3)
	unmuted (3)
	unmuting (1)
	unpleasant (1)
	updated (1)
	upgraded (1)
	upgrades (1)
	upper (1)
	usage (1)
	users (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (6)
	vain (1)
	viable (1)
	victimize (1)
	video (2)
	view (1)
	virtual (1)
	vital (1)
	vu (1)
	W-I-L-L-A-R-D (1)
	W-R-I-G-H-T (1)
	wage (2)
	waiting (1)
	Walthers (1)
	wanted (5)
	wanting (1)
	washers (1)
	water (66)
	water/sewer (1)
	ways (1)
	wear (1)
	web (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (1)
	wells (1)
	whatnot (1)
	wife (3)
	Willard (28)
	witnesses (8)
	won (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woodsmall (2)
	work (2)
	works (3)
	worse (1)
	WR-2023-0006 (1)
	Wright (11)
	written (1)
	yard (1)
	year (4)
	yearly (1)
	years (12)

	Index: ..years
	$100 (1)
	$125 (1)
	$17.42 (1)
	$170 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$20 (1)
	$200 (1)
	$39.03 (1)
	$40 (2)
	$40.48 (1)
	$50 (1)
	$55 (1)
	$57.90 (1)
	$75 (1)
	$83.56 (1)
	$85 (1)
	1 (1)
	100 (1)
	14 (1)
	140 (2)
	144.9 (1)
	145 (1)
	150 (3)
	160 (1)
	1630 (1)
	2,370 (1)
	2,400 (1)
	200 (3)
	201.7 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2023 (1)
	230 (1)
	24/7 (1)
	3 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	300 (2)
	32 (1)
	40 (1)
	48 (1)
	50 (1)
	6 (3)
	63131 (1)
	7.35 (1)
	7:15 (1)
	8,900 (1)
	85 (6)
	866-945-3920 (1)
	8:16 (1)
	9:00 (2)
	A-L-L-E-N (1)
	absolutely (4)
	accessible (1)
	accident (1)
	accidental (1)
	account (1)
	accountants (1)
	acquire (1)
	acquisitions (2)
	actual (1)
	additional (2)
	address (2)
	adds (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	admit (1)
	affect (1)
	affected (1)
	affects (1)
	affirm (10)
	afford (1)
	age (2)
	aggressively (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (22)
	Alaska (1)
	Allen (11)
	allowance (1)
	amenities (1)
	amount (7)
	analysts (1)
	animals (1)
	announced (1)
	appearance (1)
	apple (1)
	appliances (1)
	appointed (1)
	approved (2)
	area (4)
	areas (1)
	association (1)
	assume (1)
	assurance (1)
	assurances (1)
	attorneys (1)
	audience (4)
	audio (1)
	average (5)
	averages (2)
	awful (1)
	awkward (1)
	B-R-A-N-D-Y (1)
	B-R-I-D-G-E-S (1)
	back (4)
	bad (3)
	ballpark (3)
	base (2)
	based (1)
	basically (2)
	bed (1)
	began (1)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (8)
	belongs (1)
	Berkshire (1)
	big (4)
	biggest (1)
	bill (15)
	bills (1)
	bit (6)
	bite (1)
	Bobby (1)
	boil (1)
	Bonne (1)
	born (1)
	bothers (1)
	bottled (2)
	bottom (2)
	bought (3)
	box (1)
	Brandon (1)
	Brandy (17)
	Brandy's (1)
	break (1)
	breakdown (1)
	Bridges (18)
	budget (1)
	built (1)
	business (5)
	businesses (1)
	button (1)
	buy (2)
	buying (3)
	calculated (1)
	call (20)
	called (3)
	caller (1)
	Cape (2)
	capitalize (1)
	care (2)
	carefully (1)
	case (4)
	Chairman (8)
	Chairman's (1)
	challenged (2)
	chance (5)
	change (2)
	charged (2)
	Charles (2)
	chat (1)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	chemicals (1)
	child (1)
	children (1)
	chlorine (1)
	city (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	Clizer (9)
	close (2)
	closely (2)
	closing (3)
	clothes (1)
	coffee (4)
	Coleman (3)
	college (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (12)
	Commission (18)
	Commissioner (42)
	Commissioners (9)
	Commissioners' (1)
	communities (2)
	community (2)
	companies (2)
	company (7)
	Company's (1)
	compared (2)
	comparing (1)
	complaints (1)
	comps (1)
	computers (1)
	concern (1)
	concerns (2)
	concluded (1)
	conference (1)
	confident (1)
	confirmed (1)
	Confluence (17)
	confusing (1)
	consistently (2)
	consume (1)
	consumer (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (1)
	continue (1)
	cook (2)
	corner (1)
	correct (1)
	cost (5)
	costs (3)
	counsel (5)
	counting (1)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (11)
	covers (1)
	creates (1)
	customer (1)
	customers (2)
	D-E-B-R-A (1)
	daily (1)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	day (10)
	Debra (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	deja (1)
	delay (1)
	deny (2)
	department (1)
	Des (1)
	destroyed (1)
	devastating (1)
	development (1)
	discussion (1)
	dishwasher (2)
	dishwashers (1)
	ditto (1)
	division (1)
	dog (2)
	dollar (1)
	Dominican (1)
	double (1)
	drains (1)
	drink (1)
	driving (2)
	dropped (1)
	Du (2)
	due (1)
	duplex (1)
	E-L-A-I-N-E (1)
	E-W-E-R-T (1)
	E.L. (1)
	earlier (7)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	echo (1)
	effective (1)
	Elaine (1)
	elderly (3)
	email (2)
	employ (1)
	encourage (1)
	end (1)
	Engineering (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (2)
	entries (1)
	equal (1)
	equalize (1)
	equitable (1)
	error (1)
	estate (2)
	Estates (2)
	evening (6)
	eventually (1)
	evidence (1)
	Ewert (13)
	exact (2)
	excessive (1)
	excused (1)
	exorbitant (7)
	expense (4)
	expensive (1)
	experienced (1)
	experiencing (2)
	explained (2)
	extreme (3)
	extremely (1)
	fact (2)
	factors (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (2)
	familiar (1)
	families (2)
	family (5)
	Fannie (1)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (8)
	felt (1)
	field (1)
	file (2)
	filed (1)
	filter (1)
	financial (2)
	find (6)
	fine (3)
	five-mile (1)
	fixed (6)
	folks (1)
	food (2)
	fortunate (1)
	found (5)
	Fox (2)
	Freddie (1)
	free (2)
	friends (1)
	front (1)
	full (2)
	fully (1)
	future (2)
	G-A-R-Y (1)
	gallons (4)
	Gardens (2)
	Gary (1)
	gas (1)
	General (1)
	generally (1)
	gentleman (2)
	Girardeau (2)
	give (18)
	giving (3)
	Glen (5)
	goal (1)
	good (4)
	goodness (1)
	Google (1)
	Gordonville (1)
	Gosh (1)
	government (1)
	Governor (1)
	grab (1)
	Graham (2)
	Great (2)
	H-A-R-R-I-N-G-T-O-N (1)
	hair (1)
	half (3)
	hand (8)
	happen (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (2)
	hard (5)
	hardness (2)
	Harrington (15)
	Hatcher (70)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	hearing (16)
	hearings (3)
	heart (1)
	heaters (2)
	Heather (3)
	helps (1)
	high (5)
	higher (1)
	hike (2)
	Hillcrest (12)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (4)
	holding (1)
	Holly (1)
	home (5)
	homeowner (1)
	homeowners (2)
	homes (3)
	honesty (1)
	Honor (5)
	hope (3)
	hoping (2)
	hot (2)
	house (3)
	household (2)
	houses (3)
	huge (2)
	humanity (1)
	hundred (2)
	husband (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (2)
	impartial (1)
	important (1)
	improve (3)
	improvements (3)
	included (1)
	income (2)
	incomes (1)
	increase (25)
	increases (4)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	inexpensive (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	inquiring (1)
	inside (1)
	inspection (1)
	introduce (1)
	invested (1)
	investment (1)
	investments (3)
	investor-owned (1)
	issue (1)
	issues (3)
	items (1)
	J-O-E-L (1)
	J-O-N (1)
	Joel (8)
	John (1)
	joining (1)
	Jon (7)
	Judge (87)
	jump (1)
	June (1)
	justify (2)
	K-E-L-L-Y (2)
	Kearney (2)
	keeping (1)
	Kelly (13)
	keyboard (1)
	kind (12)
	kinder (2)
	knew (1)
	Kolkmeyer (22)
	L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E (1)
	Lac (2)
	lag (1)
	lagoon (4)
	lake (2)
	Lakes (1)
	large (1)
	larger (3)
	Law (1)
	legal (1)
	letting (1)
	level (1)
	leveling (1)
	life (2)
	limbo (1)
	link (1)
	list (12)
	listed (1)
	listen (2)
	listening (2)
	literally (2)
	live (12)
	lived (2)
	living (5)
	loans (1)
	local (2)
	logically (1)
	long (3)
	long-term (1)
	looked (1)
	lost (2)
	lot (7)
	Louis (2)
	low (1)
	lower (3)
	lucky (2)
	Lynnette (4)
	M-C-I-N-T-I-R-E (1)
	M-E-G-A-N (1)
	M-E-Y-E-R (1)
	M-O-R-G-A-N (1)
	Mac (1)
	made (4)
	Mae (1)
	Maida (1)
	main (1)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (3)
	Majestic (1)
	make (8)
	maker (1)
	makers (1)
	making (3)
	man (2)
	manageable (1)
	manner (1)
	March (2)
	market (1)
	Mathematically (1)
	Matt (1)
	matter (3)
	Mcintire (11)
	Meadows (3)
	meeting (3)
	Meg (4)
	Megan (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (4)
	meter (1)
	meters (1)
	method (1)
	Meyer (10)
	middle (1)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	missed (1)
	Missouri (9)
	mistake (1)
	model (3)
	mom (1)
	moment (2)
	moments (1)
	money (4)
	month (12)
	monthly (1)
	mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	Morgan (7)
	mother-in-law (1)
	move (3)
	moved (6)
	mute (1)
	muted (2)
	N-E-W-M-A-N (1)
	named (1)
	names (7)
	nation (1)
	national (3)
	necessities (1)
	needed (1)
	negotiator (1)
	neighborhood (5)
	neighboring (1)
	newly (1)
	Newman (18)
	night (5)
	nights (1)
	noise (1)
	normal (2)
	note (1)
	number (1)
	numbers (2)
	numerous (1)
	oath (1)
	odor (1)
	offer (2)
	office (4)
	official (1)
	oftentimes (1)
	older (3)
	one-bathroom (1)
	online (3)
	OPC (1)
	open (2)
	Operating (2)
	operations (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunity (2)
	order (3)
	orders (1)
	Oregon (1)
	owner (1)
	P-I-E-T-E-R-I-C-K (1)
	p.m. (3)
	pace (1)
	paid (1)
	part (3)
	participants (2)
	participate (2)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	patiently (1)
	Paul (1)
	pay (7)
	paying (7)
	pays (2)
	pensions (1)
	people (20)
	people's (1)
	percent (14)
	percentage (1)
	Peres (1)
	person (3)
	person's (2)
	personally (2)
	persons (1)
	perspective (1)
	phone (4)
	piece (1)
	Pieterick (9)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	point (2)
	pointed (2)
	points (2)
	portion (1)
	pose (1)
	position (1)
	poster (1)
	pots (2)
	precedent (1)
	prelisted (1)
	preregister (1)
	preregistered (2)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	preside (1)
	press (2)
	pretty (3)
	prevent (1)
	previously-called (1)
	price (3)
	prior (2)
	private (7)
	problem (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	productive (1)
	profit (1)
	promised (2)
	promising (1)
	prompting (1)
	proper (1)
	properly (1)
	proportionate (1)
	proposal (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (3)
	prorate (1)
	provide (2)
	provider (2)
	provision (1)
	prudent (1)
	PSC (2)
	Psc's (1)
	psc.mo.gov (1)
	public (22)
	punitive (1)
	purchase (1)
	purchased (1)
	purchasing (1)
	put (3)
	putrefies (1)
	puts (1)
	quality (7)
	question (4)
	questions (23)
	quickly (2)
	R-A-Y-M-O-N-D (2)
	radius (1)
	raise (2)
	raised (4)
	rate (26)
	rates (7)
	Raymond (3)
	read (1)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	reality (1)
	realize (1)
	realizing (1)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (1)
	receive (1)
	receiving (2)
	recognize (1)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	reeks (1)
	refrigerator (1)
	register (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	Rehder's (1)
	relook (1)
	remain (1)
	remains (1)
	remarks (2)
	remember (2)
	replace (1)
	reporter (11)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requesting (1)
	resale (1)
	research (1)
	resident (1)
	residential (1)
	response (2)
	responsible (1)
	retired (5)
	review (1)
	right-hand (1)
	River (1)
	Rivers (11)
	Road (1)
	ruined (1)
	ruining (2)
	run (3)
	Rupp (9)
	safe (4)
	safety (1)
	salaries (1)
	saving (1)
	school (1)
	science (1)
	Scott (1)
	security (1)
	sees (1)
	sell (1)
	Senate (1)
	Senator (1)
	send (1)
	septic (6)
	service (21)
	serviced (1)
	services (2)
	set (2)
	sets (1)
	sewage (1)
	sewer (19)
	shocked (1)
	short (1)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	side (4)
	similar (1)
	sir (13)
	sits (1)
	situations (1)
	sleep (1)
	small (3)
	smell (8)
	smelled (1)
	smells (2)
	so-called (2)
	social (1)
	softener (1)
	solemnly (10)
	solution (2)
	son (3)
	sounds (4)
	source (1)
	sources (1)
	speak (10)
	speaking (7)
	specialists (1)
	spell (9)
	spelled (2)
	spelling (1)
	spoke (1)
	St (3)
	stabilize (2)
	stable (1)
	staff (4)
	staggering (1)
	stagnant (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	starting (1)
	state (4)
	stated (3)
	statement (8)
	statements (2)
	stating (1)
	stay (2)
	stayed (1)
	steep (1)
	STENOGRAPHER (1)
	stink (1)
	strapped (1)
	street (1)
	Strictland (1)
	striking (1)
	strong (1)
	struggling (2)
	stuff (1)
	subdivision (13)
	subdivisions (3)
	submit (2)
	subsidies (1)
	subsidizing (3)
	suddenly (3)
	Suite (1)
	summer (1)
	super (1)
	supplies (1)
	supply (1)
	support (1)
	supposed (1)
	swear (22)
	sword (1)
	system (9)
	systems (2)
	T-H-O-M-A-S (1)
	takeover (1)
	taking (4)
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (4)
	tank (1)
	tanks (4)
	taste (3)
	tear (1)
	technology (1)
	telephone (2)
	ten (3)
	term (1)
	Terre (3)
	terrifying (1)
	testified (1)
	testify (6)
	testifying (3)
	testimony (17)
	thing (3)
	things (4)
	Thomas (3)
	thought (2)
	thousands (1)
	time (16)
	times (3)
	today (6)
	told (1)
	toll (1)
	tonight's (1)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	town (2)
	track (1)
	trash (1)
	treasury (1)
	tremendously (1)
	truck (1)
	true (3)
	truth (30)
	turn (1)
	twelve (1)
	two-bedroom (1)
	type (5)
	Uh-huh (1)
	uncertainty (1)
	understand (10)
	unmute (3)
	unmuted (3)
	unmuting (1)
	unpleasant (1)
	updated (1)
	upgraded (1)
	upgrades (1)
	upper (1)
	usage (1)
	users (1)
	utilities (3)
	utility (6)
	vain (1)
	viable (1)
	victimize (1)
	video (2)
	view (1)
	virtual (1)
	vital (1)
	vu (1)
	W-I-L-L-A-R-D (1)
	W-R-I-G-H-T (1)
	wage (2)
	waiting (1)
	Walthers (1)
	wanted (5)
	wanting (1)
	washers (1)
	water (66)
	water/sewer (1)
	ways (1)
	wear (1)
	web (1)
	Webex (2)
	week (1)
	wells (1)
	whatnot (1)
	wife (3)
	Willard (28)
	witnesses (8)
	won (1)
	wondering (1)
	Woodsmall (2)
	work (2)
	works (3)
	worse (1)
	WR-2023-0006 (1)
	Wright (11)
	written (1)
	yard (1)
	year (4)
	yearly (1)
	years (12)



